
** May move to closed session per State Statute 19.85(1)(g): Conferring with legal counsel for the 

governmental body who is rendering oral or written advice concerning strategy to be adopted by the body 

with respect to litigation in which it is or is likely to become involved. 

OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA 

Notice is hereby given that the City of Stoughton Utilities Committee will hold a regular 
meeting on the date and at the time and location given below. 

Meeting of: CITY OF STOUGHTON UTILITIES COMMITTEE 

Date/Time: Monday, November 20, 2023 at 5:30 p.m. 

Location: Edmund T. Malinowski Board Room, Stoughton Utilities Administration Office  
600 South Fourth Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin  
Optional Virtual Participation:  GoToMeeting ID 277-425-269 

Members: Citizen Member Carl Chenoweth, Citizen Member David Erdman (Chair), 
Alderperson Regina Hirsch, Alderperson Greg Jensen, Alderperson Daniel Payton, 
Mayor Tim Swadley, Citizen Member Dustin Thoren (Vice-Chair) 

MEETING AGENDA: 

CALL TO ORDER  

ROLL CALL AND VERIFICATION OF QUORUM 

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH OPEN MEETINGS LAW 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

CONSENT AGENDA 
(All items are considered routine and will be enacted upon by one motion.  There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a 

Stoughton Utilities Committee member so requests, in which event the item will be removed from the consent agenda and be considered on 

the regular agenda.)

a. Draft Minutes of the October 16, 2023 Regular Utilities Committee Meeting
b. Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List Report
c. Stoughton Utilities Financial Summary
d. Stoughton Utilities Statistical Report
e. Stoughton Utilities Activities Report
f. Communications

OLD BUSINESS 
1. Status of Committee Recommendation(s) to the Stoughton Common Council (Discussion)

2. Status of the PSCW Electric Rate Application Filing (Discussion)

NEW BUSINESS 
3. Presentation by WPPI Energy:  Leading with Purpose (Discussion)

4. **Aqueous Film-Forming Foam (AFFF) Product Liability Litigation (MDL 2873) (Action)

5. Scheduling of the Utilities Committee Regular Meeting in December (Action)

6. Utilities Committee Future Agenda Item(s) (Discussion)

ADJOURNMENT 

https://meet.goto.com/277425269


Notices Sent To: 
Stoughton Utilities Committee Members 
Stoughton Utilities Director Jill M. Weiss, P.E. 
Stoughton Utilities Assistant Director Brian Hoops 
Stoughton Utilities Finance Manager Shannon Statz 
WPPI Energy Vice President of Operations Valy Goepfrich 

cc: Stoughton City Attorney Matthew Dregne  
Stoughton Common Council Members 
Stoughton City Clerk Candee Christen 
Stoughton Leadership Team 
Stoughton Library Administrative Assistant Sarah Monette 
Stoughton Utilities Billing & Metering Supervisor Erin Goldade 
Stoughton Utilities Education & Outreach Coordinator Brandi Yungen 
Stoughton Utilities Electric System Supervisor Ryan Jefferson 
Stoughton Utilities Water System Supervisor Kent Thompson 
Stoughton Utilities Wastewater System Supervisor Kevin Hudson 
Stoughton Utilities & WPPI Energy Services Manager Darren Jacobson 
O’Rourke Media Publications – Stoughton Courier Hub 

REMOTE CONNECTION INSTRUCTIONS:   Pursuant to City of Stoughton Common Council Rule 19, 
members of the committee and members of the public may attend this meeting either in person or by virtual 
means.  If participating virtually, please join the meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone using the 
following URL: 

https://meet.goto.com/277425269 
You can also dial in using your phone at (224) 501-3412 using access code: 277-425-269. 

ATTENTION COMMITTEE MEMBERS:  Two-thirds of members are needed for a quorum.  The 
committee may only conduct business when a quorum is present.  If you are unable to attend the meeting, 
please contact Jill Weiss at (608) 877-7423 via email at JWeiss@stoughtonutilities.com, or Brian Hoops at 
(608) 877-7412, or via email at BHoops@stoughtonutilities.com.

It is possible that members of, and possibly a quorum of members of other committees of the Common 
Council of the City of Stoughton may be in attendance at this meeting to gather information.  No action will 
be taken by any such group(s) at this meeting other than the Stoughton Utilities Committee consisting of the 
members listed above.  An expanded meeting may constitute a quorum of the Common Council. 

Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of individuals through appropriate 
aids and services.  For information, or to request such assistance, please contact Stoughton Utilities prior to 
the start of the meeting at (608) 873-3379. 

Current and past Stoughton Utilities Committee documents, including meeting notices, meeting packets, and 
meeting minutes, are available for public download at stoughtonutilities.com/uc. 

https://meet.goto.com/277425269
mailto:JWeiss@stoughtonutilities.com
mailto:BHoops@stoughtonutilities.com
https://stoughtonutilities.com/uc
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Location: Edmund T. Malinowski Board Room, Stoughton Utilities Administration Office 
600 South Fourth Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin 
Optional Virtual Participation: GoToMeeting ID 246-466-925 

Members Present: Citizen Member Carl Chenoweth, Citizen Member David Erdman (Chair), 
Alderperson Regina Hirsch, Alderperson Greg Jensen, Alderperson Daniel 
Payton, Mayor Tim Swadley, Citizen Member Dustin Thoren (Vice-Chair) 

Excused: None 

Absent: None 

Others Present: Stoughton Utilities Assistant Director Brian Hoops, WPPI Energy Services 
Manager Darren Jacobson (Virtual), Stoughton Utilities Finance Manager 
Shannon Statz, Stoughton Utilities Director Jill Weiss 

Call to Order:  Chairperson Erdman called the regular Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting to order at 5:30 
p.m.  Chenoweth, Erdman, Jensen, Payton, and Swadley were present in person.  Hirsch and Thoren attended
virtually.

Verification of Quorum:  The chair verified that a quorum of the committee membership was present. 

Certification of Compliance with Open Meetings Law:  Hoops certified that the meeting had been properly 
noticed in compliance with open meetings law. 

Public Comments:  There were no public comments. 

Utilities Committee Consent Agenda:  Stoughton Utilities staff presented and discussed the Stoughton Utilities 
Committee consent agenda items, highlighting a letter from the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
officially reducing the lead and copper sampling and monitoring requirements following two recent rounds of 
sampling showing levels below action letters, and SU’s recent recognition as a 2023 Dane County Climate 
Champion.  Discussion followed. 

Motion by Jenson, the motion seconded by Payton, to approve the following consent agenda items as presented: 

a. Draft Minutes of the September 18, 2023 Regular Utilities Committee Meeting
b. Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List Report
c. Stoughton Utilities Financial Summary
d. Stoughton Utilities Statistical Report
e. Stoughton Utilities Activities Report
f. Communications

The motion carried unanimously 7 to 0. 
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Status of the Utilities Committee recommendation(s) to the Stoughton Common Council:  Stoughton 
Utilities staff presented and discussed the following items from the Stoughton Utilities Committee that were 
recently approved and/or placed on file by the Stoughton Common Council: 

Business: 
1. Authorizing the Partial Release of a Platted Public Utility Easement on Lot 141 of John Nygaard’s

Virgin Lake Estates (2108 Wood View Dr), recorded as Document No. 5618013, Dane County Registry

Discussion followed. 

Status of the PSCW Electric Rate Application Filing:  Staff provided the committee with an update on the 
electric rate application that was filed with the Public Service Commission of Wisconsin (PSCW) in February 
2023.  The PSCW has completed their application cost of service study review and has moved it on to rate 
design.  The projected approved rate of return is 6.2%, below the 7.0% applied for.  A public hearing is being 
planned for November, likely the 14th or 15th, with a date and time to be finalized in the upcoming weeks.  Hearing 
notices will be distributed in customers’ billing statements and with a legal notice in the newspaper.  Depending 
upon hearing and approval timing, the new rates may become effective December 1, 2023 or January 1, 2024. 
Discussion followed. 

Stoughton Utilities Proposed 2024 Operating Budget:  Stoughton Utilities staff presented and discussed 
preliminary projections that will be used to create the proposed 2024 electric, water, and wastewater budgets. 
Staff informed the committee that the budget had not changed substantially from the budget preview that was 
presented to the committee at their September 18, 2023 meeting.  A verbal summary of the changes that were 
made following the preview was provided.   

Staff presented a rate comparison of current water and wastewater rates of Stoughton and the surrounding 
communities, highlighting where the utility’s current and five-year projected rates fell in comparison and showing 
our rates remain competitive in the area.  Discussion followed. 

The committee had questions regarding rate impacts to lower income customers, which lead to a discussion on 
the energy assistance program and what can be done to ensure customers have knowledge of the program and 
available funding, and improve ease of application with the goal of increasing participation in the program.  

Motion by Chenoweth, the motion seconded by Jensen, to approve the Stoughton Utilities proposed 2024 budget 
appropriations in the sum of $20,612,344 and for purposes herein set forth by the same, and recommend 
approval to the Stoughton Common Council at their November 7, 2023 meeting.  The motion carried unanimously 
7 to 0. 

Following approval, Payton thanked staff for the information provided, for their diligence when preparing the 
budget, and for their continued efforts to educate and inform the committee.  Other members expressed 
agreement. 

Stoughton Utilities & City of Stoughton Investments: Annual Report:  Stoughton Utilities staff presented a 
history of the City of Stoughton Investment Policy and the requirement contained within that the City’s/Utility’s 
investment advisor will provide an annual report to the Finance Committee and Utilities Committee noting the 
annual investment activity, portfolio summary, and recommendations for improvements.  At this time the returns 
are acceptable and appropriate for the market, and no recommendations for improvements were made to the 
committee.  Discussion followed. 
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2023 Public Power Week Community Outreach Event Summary:  Stoughton Utilities staff presented and 
discussed our recent Public Power Week scavenger hunt customer outreach program.  This year’s scavenger 
hunt was completed using a scavenger hunt smart-phone app that allowed customers to complete challenges 
throughout the week as they had time. Challenges included submitting photos, open-ended questions and trivia 
related to Stoughton Utilities, energy efficiency, our community, and more. As challenges were completed, 
customers earned points and badges that earned them small prizes such as utility bill credits, and entries into 
drawings for larger prizes.  Staff provided the committee a sampling of the challenges as well as a sampling of 
participant photos and customer feedback.  Discussion followed. 

Utilities Committee Future Agenda Items:  Stoughton Utilities staff informed the committee that a presentation 
from WPPI Energy staff will occur at the November meeting, and staff will present information about two class 
action settlements related to PFAS where Stoughton Utilities is a member of the settlement class and must 
choose whether to remain or opt-out of the class.  Staff also informed the committee they are working to prepare 
a communications plan focusing on rate transparency and a sustainability plan for presentation at a future 
meeting in early 2024.  The committee inquired about the status of tours of utility facilities and a discussion was 
had about the possibility of touring a well before the November meeting. 

Adjournment:  Being no further business before the committee, motion by Jensen, seconded by Chenoweth, to 
adjourn the meeting at 6:45 p.m.  The motion carried unanimously 7 to 0. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Brian R. Hoops 
Stoughton Utilities Assistant Director 

Shannon S. Statz 
Stoughton Utilities Finance Manager 
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Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Invoice Check

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Taken Amount Amount

2715

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/01/23-EE 1 7460-851-00-00 .00 34.19 34.19

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/04/23-EE 1 7430-926-00-00 .00 16.92 16.92

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/04/23-EE 2 7450-926-00-00 .00 23.43 23.43

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/04/23-EE 3 7460-854-00-00 .00 26.55 26.55

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/04/23-EE 1 7430-921-00-00 .00 33.00 33.00

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/04/23-EE 2 7450-921-00-00 .00 12.00 12.00

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/04/23-EE 3 7460-851-00-00 .00 15.00 15.00

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/04/23-EE 4 7430-921-00-00 .00 11.00 11.00

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/04/23-EE 5 7450-921-00-00 .00 4.00 4.00

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/04/23-EE 6 7460-851-00-00 .00 5.00 5.00

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/04/23-EE 7 7430-921-00-00 .00 27.50 27.50

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/04/23-EE 8 7450-921-00-00 .00 10.00 10.00

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/04/23-EE 9 7460-851-00-00 .00 12.50 12.50

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/04/23-EE 10 7430-921-00-00 .00 13.75 13.75

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/04/23-EE 11 7450-921-00-00 .00 5.00 5.00

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/04/23-EE 12 7460-851-00-00 .00 6.25 6.25

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/04/23-EE 13 7430-921-00-00 .00 69.30 69.30

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/04/23-EE 14 7450-921-00-00 .00 25.20 25.20

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/04/23-EE 15 7460-851-00-00 .00 31.50 31.50

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/04/23-EE 16 7430-921-00-00 .00 33.00 33.00

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/04/23-EE 17 7450-921-00-00 .00 12.00 12.00

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/04/23-EE 18 7460-851-00-00 .00 15.00 15.00

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/04/23-EE 1 7430-926-00-00 .00 51.99- 51.99-

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/04/23-EE 2 7430-926-00-00 .00 17.33- 17.33-

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/04/23-EE 1 7460-831-00-00 .00 36.43 36.43

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/04/23-EE 1 7460-833-00-00 .00 142.52 142.52

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/06/23-EE 1 7430-903-00-00 .00 93.97 93.97

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/06/23-EE 2 7450-903-00-00 .00 13.42 13.42

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/06/23-EE 3 7460-840-00-00 .00 20.13 20.13

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/06/23-EE 4 7430-233-00-10 .00 6.73 6.73

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/06/23-EE 5 7430-903-00-00 .00 121.06 121.06

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/06/23-EE 6 7450-903-00-00 .00 17.29 17.29

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/06/23-EE 7 7460-840-00-00 .00 25.94 25.94

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/06/23-EE 8 7430-233-00-10 .00 8.66 8.66

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Invoice Check

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Taken Amount Amount

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/07/23-EE 1 7430-921-00-00 .00 145.70 145.70

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/07/23-EE 2 7450-921-00-00 .00 52.98 52.98

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/07/23-EE 3 7460-851-00-00 .00 66.24 66.24

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/07/23-EE 1 7460-834-00-00 .00 69.00 69.00

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/08/23-EE 1 7460-831-00-00 .00 38.38 38.38

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/08/23-EE 2 7460-831-00-00 .00 4.36 4.36

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/08/23-EE 1 7460-833-00-00 .00 47.86 47.86

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/08/23-EE 2 7460-831-00-00 .00 269.54 269.54

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/08/23-EE 3 7460-833-00-00 .00 142.52 142.52

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/11/23-EE# 1 7430-926-00-00 .00 31.70 31.70

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/11/23-EE# 2 7450-926-00-00 .00 37.45 37.45

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/11/23-EE# 3 7460-854-00-00 .00 24.62 24.62

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/11/23-EE# 1 7430-921-00-00 .00 85.66 85.66

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/11/23-EE# 2 7450-921-00-00 .00 31.15 31.15

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/11/23-EE# 3 7460-851-00-00 .00 38.94 38.94

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/11/23-EE# 4 7450-921-00-00 .00 .99 .99

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/11/23-EE# 1 7450-926-00-00 .00 300.00 300.00

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/11/23-EE# 1 7460-833-00-00 .00 25.53 25.53

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/12/23-EE 1 7430-921-00-00 .00 40.30 40.30

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/13/23-EE 1 7460-851-00-00 .00 270.00 270.00

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/13/23-EE 1 7430-932-00-00 .00 31.98 31.98

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/13/23-EE 1 7460-831-00-00 .00 13.99 13.99

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/13/23-EE 2 7460-831-00-00 .00 348.46 348.46

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/13/23-EE 3 7450-673-00-00 .00 224.50 224.50

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/14/23-EE 1 7450-930-00-00 .00 16.00 16.00

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/14/23-EE 1 7430-932-00-00 .00 475.84 475.84

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/15/23-EE 1 7430-930-00-00 .00 73.67 73.67

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/15/23-EE 2 7450-930-00-00 .00 26.79 26.79

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/15/23-EE 3 7460-850-00-00 .00 33.49 33.49

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/15/23-EE 4 7430-930-00-00 .00 73.67 73.67

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/15/23-EE 5 7450-930-00-00 .00 26.79 26.79

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/15/23-EE 6 7460-850-00-00 .00 33.49 33.49

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/15/23-EE 1 7450-930-00-00 .00 16.00 16.00

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/18/23-EE 1 7430-926-00-00 .00 16.92 16.92

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/18/23-EE 2 7450-926-00-00 .00 32.07 32.07

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/18/23-EE 3 7460-854-00-00 .00 26.55 26.55

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/18/23-EE 1 7450-930-00-00 .00 12.00 12.00

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/18/23-EE 1 7430-933-00-00 .00 23.85 23.85

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/18/23-EE 2 7450-933-00-00 .00 8.67 8.67

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/18/23-EE 3 7460-828-00-00 .00 10.85 10.85

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/18/23-EE 1 7460-833-00-00 .00 11.47 11.47

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/18/23-EE 2 7460-833-00-00 .00 43.98 43.98

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/20/23-EE 1 7460-831-00-00 .00 254.79 254.79

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/20/23-EE 1 7460-831-00-00 .00 131.45 131.45

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/21/23-EE 1 7450-930-00-00 .00 75.00 75.00

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/21/23-EE 1 7430-932-00-00 .00 98.98 98.98

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/21/23-EE 1 7450-675-00-00 .00 16.36 16.36

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/22/23-EE 1 7430-921-00-00 .00 27.26 27.26

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/22/23-EE 2 7450-921-00-00 .00 9.91 9.91

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/22/23-EE 3 7460-851-00-00 .00 12.41 12.41

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/22/23-EE 1 7430-933-00-00 .00 60.93 60.93

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/25/23-EE 1 7430-926-00-00 .00 22.85 22.85

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/25/23-EE 2 7450-926-00-00 .00 34.23 34.23

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/25/23-EE 3 7460-854-00-00 .00 27.67 27.67

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/25/23-EE 4 7430-143-00-00 .00 69.46 69.46

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/26/23-EE 1 7460-833-00-00 .00 241.79 241.79

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/26/23-EE 1 7430-932-00-00 .00 43.17 43.17

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/27/23-EE 1 7460-831-00-00 .00 235.00- 235.00-

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/27/23-EE 1 7430-593-00-00 .00 12.99 12.99

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/27/23-EE 1 7430-593-00-00 .00 92.96 92.96

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/28/23-EE 1 7430-143-00-00 .00 21.42 21.42

10/23 10/09/2023 2715 516 WELLS FARGO BANK 09/28/23-EE 1 7430-584-00-00 .00 514.93 514.93

  Total 2715: .00 5,696.43

2717

10/23 10/27/2023 2717 9 WPPI 37-92023 1 7430-555-00-00 .00 1,119,954.18 1,119,954.18

10/23 10/27/2023 2717 9 WPPI 37-92023 2 7430-253-00-11 .00 2,675.00 2,675.00

10/23 10/27/2023 2717 9 WPPI 37-92023 3 7430-143-95-00 .00 365.70- 365.70-

10/23 10/27/2023 2717 9 WPPI 37-92023 4 7430-442-70-00 .00 534.25- 534.25-

10/23 10/27/2023 2717 9 WPPI 37-92023 5 7430-903-00-00 .00 2,321.54 2,321.54

10/23 10/27/2023 2717 9 WPPI 37-92023 6 7430-233-00-10 .00 312.52 312.52

10/23 10/27/2023 2717 9 WPPI 37-92023 7 7450-903-00-00 .00 848.26 848.26

10/23 10/27/2023 2717 9 WPPI 37-92023 8 7460-840-00-00 .00 982.19 982.19

  Total 2717: .00 1,126,193.74

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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2723

10/23 10/31/2023 2723 547 SPECTRUM - ACH 17094300110 1 7430-921-00-00 .00 238.73 238.73

10/23 10/31/2023 2723 547 SPECTRUM - ACH 17094300110 2 7450-921-00-00 .00 86.81 86.81

10/23 10/31/2023 2723 547 SPECTRUM - ACH 17094300110 3 7460-851-00-00 .00 108.52 108.52

          Total 2723: .00 434.06

2724

10/23 10/31/2023 2724 7 TDS METROCOM - ACH 10222023 1 7430-921-00-00 .00 245.52 245.52

10/23 10/31/2023 2724 7 TDS METROCOM - ACH 10222023 2 7450-921-00-00 .00 88.38 88.38

10/23 10/31/2023 2724 7 TDS METROCOM - ACH 10222023 3 7460-851-00-00 .00 117.84 117.84

10/23 10/31/2023 2724 7 TDS METROCOM - ACH 10222023 4 7430-233-00-10 .00 39.28 39.28

          Total 2724: .00 491.02

2726

10/23 10/31/2023 2726 809 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 4171369606 1 7430-926-00-00 .00 22.85 22.85

10/23 10/31/2023 2726 809 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 4171369606 2 7460-854-00-00 .00 27.67 27.67

10/23 10/31/2023 2726 809 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 4171369606 3 7450-926-00-00 .00 31.88 31.88

          Total 2726: .00 82.40

21934

10/23 10/13/2023 21934 181 BRIAN HOOPS TRAVEL REI 1 7450-921-00-00 .00 66.81 66.81

          Total 21934: .00 66.81

21935

10/23 10/13/2023 21935 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON PR1007231 1 7430-242-00-24 .00 3,788.10 3,788.10

10/23 10/13/2023 21935 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON PR1007231 2 7430-242-00-24 .00 2,718.32- 2,718.32-

10/23 10/13/2023 21935 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON PR1007231 3 7430-242-00-24 .00 124.99 124.99

10/23 10/13/2023 21935 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON PR1007231 4 7430-242-00-24 .00 115.38 115.38

          Total 21935: .00 1,310.15

21936

10/23 10/13/2023 21936 876 JOSEPH ADLER RETURNED  1 7430-593-00-00 .00 1,575.23 1,575.23

10/23 10/13/2023 21936 876 JOSEPH ADLER RETURNED  2 7430-594-00-00 .00 1,575.23 1,575.23

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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  Total 21936: .00 3,150.46

21937

10/23 10/13/2023 21937 290 MID-WEST TREE & EXCAVATIO 21448 1 7430-369-00-33 .00 350.00 350.00

10/23 10/13/2023 21937 290 MID-WEST TREE & EXCAVATIO 21449 1 7430-369-00-33 .00 361.48 361.48

10/23 10/13/2023 21937 290 MID-WEST TREE & EXCAVATIO 21452 1 7430-107-00-00 .00 557.00 557.00

10/23 10/13/2023 21937 290 MID-WEST TREE & EXCAVATIO 21452 2 7430-107-00-00 .00 910.00 910.00

10/23 10/13/2023 21937 290 MID-WEST TREE & EXCAVATIO 21452 3 7430-107-00-00 .00 1,950.20 1,950.20

10/23 10/13/2023 21937 290 MID-WEST TREE & EXCAVATIO 21452 4 7430-369-55-33 .00 409.20 409.20

10/23 10/13/2023 21937 290 MID-WEST TREE & EXCAVATIO 21457 1 7430-107-00-00 .00 466.56 466.56

10/23 10/13/2023 21937 290 MID-WEST TREE & EXCAVATIO 21459 1 7430-107-00-00 .00 723.00 723.00

  Total 21937: .00 5,727.44

21938

10/23 10/13/2023 21938 1097 SOUTH CENTRAL CONTRACTIN 3644 1 7450-673-00-00 .00 4,212.15 4,212.15

10/23 10/13/2023 21938 1097 SOUTH CENTRAL CONTRACTIN 3655 1 7450-673-00-00 .00 4,212.15 4,212.15

  Total 21938: .00 8,424.30

21939

10/23 10/13/2023 21939 415 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF CO 2522 1 7430-930-00-00 .00 330.00 330.00

10/23 10/13/2023 21939 415 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF CO 2522 2 7450-930-00-00 .00 120.00 120.00

10/23 10/13/2023 21939 415 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF CO 2522 3 7460-850-00-00 .00 150.00 150.00

  Total 21939: .00 600.00

21940

10/23 10/13/2023 21940 133 WISCONSIN SCTF PR1007231 1 7430-242-00-24 .00 596.20 596.20

  Total 21940: .00 596.20

29124

10/23 10/02/2023 29124 816 CORE & MAIN LP T633724 1 7450-675-00-00 .00 200.00 200.00

10/23 10/02/2023 29124 816 CORE & MAIN LP T638501 1 7450-673-00-00 .00 1,991.75 1,991.75

  Total 29124: .00 2,191.75

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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29125

10/23 10/02/2023 29125 959 G. FOX & SON, INC. 92523 1 7460-833-00-00 .00 4,250.00 4,250.00

  Total 29125: .00 4,250.00

29126

10/23 10/02/2023 29126 429 MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT P30986 1 7460-831-00-00 .00 360.85 360.85

  Total 29126: .00 360.85

29127

10/23 10/02/2023 29127 830 NCL OF WISCONSIN, INC. 492887 1 7460-833-00-00 .00 231.40 231.40

  Total 29127: .00 231.40

29128

10/23 10/02/2023 29128 207 SJE-RHOMBUS CD99496544 1 7460-833-00-00 .00 308.34 308.34

  Total 29128: .00 308.34

29129

10/23 10/02/2023 29129 186 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 1286087 1 7430-923-00-00 .00 110.00 110.00

10/23 10/02/2023 29129 186 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 1286087 2 7450-923-00-00 .00 55.00 55.00

10/23 10/02/2023 29129 186 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 1286087 3 7460-923-00-00 .00 55.00 55.00

10/23 10/02/2023 29129 186 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 1286087 4 7430-923-00-00 .00 66.00 66.00

  Total 29129: .00 286.00

29130

10/23 10/02/2023 29130 362 UTILITY SERVICE CO., INC 588277 1 7450-672-15-35 .00 6,142.64 6,142.64

  Total 29130: .00 6,142.64

29141

10/23 10/16/2023 29141 866 CAROUSEL DIGITAL SIGNAGE CSL-INV-202 1 7430-921-00-00 .00 2,310.00 2,310.00

10/23 10/16/2023 29141 866 CAROUSEL DIGITAL SIGNAGE CSL-INV-202 2 7450-921-00-00 .00 840.00 840.00

10/23 10/16/2023 29141 866 CAROUSEL DIGITAL SIGNAGE CSL-INV-202 3 7460-851-00-00 .00 1,050.00 1,050.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 29141: .00 4,200.00

29142

10/23 10/16/2023 29142 915 COVERALL NORTH AMERICA, I 1240211761 1 7430-932-00-00 .00 319.00 319.00

10/23 10/16/2023 29142 915 COVERALL NORTH AMERICA, I 1240211761 2 7450-932-00-00 .00 116.00 116.00

10/23 10/16/2023 29142 915 COVERALL NORTH AMERICA, I 1240211761 3 7460-834-00-00 .00 145.00 145.00

          Total 29142: .00 580.00

29143

10/23 10/16/2023 29143 190 FIFTY-ONE WEST, LLC DEVELOPE 2 7430-421-00-00 .00 3,300.00 3,300.00

          Total 29143: .00 3,300.00

29144

10/23 10/16/2023 29144 727 GLS UTILITY LLC 16037 1 7430-584-00-00 .00 8,429.23 8,429.23

10/23 10/16/2023 29144 727 GLS UTILITY LLC 16037 2 7450-923-00-00 .00 5,011.30 5,011.30

10/23 10/16/2023 29144 727 GLS UTILITY LLC 16037 3 7460-923-00-00 .00 1,986.95 1,986.95

          Total 29144: .00 15,427.48

29145

10/23 10/16/2023 29145 84 HARVEST FARMS, LLC DEVELOPE 1 7430-421-00-00 .00 1,100.00 1,100.00

          Total 29145: .00 1,100.00

29146

10/23 10/16/2023 29146 166 INKWORKS, INC. 32877 1 7430-253-00-11 .00 660.28 660.28

10/23 10/16/2023 29146 166 INKWORKS, INC. 32904 1 7430-233-00-10 .00 59.12 59.12

10/23 10/16/2023 29146 166 INKWORKS, INC. 32904 2 7430-903-00-00 .00 302.38 302.38

10/23 10/16/2023 29146 166 INKWORKS, INC. 32904 3 7430-921-00-00 .00 108.38 108.38

10/23 10/16/2023 29146 166 INKWORKS, INC. 32904 4 7450-903-00-00 .00 109.01 109.01

10/23 10/16/2023 29146 166 INKWORKS, INC. 32904 5 7450-921-00-00 .00 399.02 399.02

10/23 10/16/2023 29146 166 INKWORKS, INC. 32904 6 7460-840-00-00 .00 144.09 144.09

10/23 10/16/2023 29146 166 INKWORKS, INC. 32904 7 7460-851-00-00 .00 52.00 52.00

          Total 29146: .00 1,834.28

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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29147

10/23 10/16/2023 29147 451 INSIGHT FS 19007004 1 7430-933-00-00 .00 582.08 582.08

10/23 10/16/2023 29147 451 INSIGHT FS 19007004 2 7450-933-00-00 .00 211.66 211.66

10/23 10/16/2023 29147 451 INSIGHT FS 19007004 3 7460-828-00-00 .00 264.58 264.58

  Total 29147: .00 1,058.32

29148

10/23 10/16/2023 29148 169 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY, IN IN306788 1 7460-840-00-00 .00 128.50 128.50

10/23 10/16/2023 29148 169 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY, IN IN306789 1 7450-932-00-00 .00 103.55 103.55

10/23 10/16/2023 29148 169 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY, IN IN306789 2 7430-925-00-00 .00 444.20 444.20

  Total 29148: .00 676.25

29149

10/23 10/16/2023 29149 487 MARTELLE WATER TREATMEN 25902 1 7450-641-00-00 .00 1,504.20 1,504.20

10/23 10/16/2023 29149 487 MARTELLE WATER TREATMEN 25965 1 7450-641-00-00 .00 885.60 885.60

  Total 29149: .00 2,389.80

29150

10/23 10/16/2023 29150 1095 OLSEN SAFETY EQUIPMENT C 0410216-IN 1 7460-831-00-00 .00 125.90 125.90

  Total 29150: .00 125.90

29151

10/23 10/16/2023 29151 997 PETERSON PEST MANAGEMEN 1733 1 7430-932-00-00 .00 49.50 49.50

10/23 10/16/2023 29151 997 PETERSON PEST MANAGEMEN 1733 2 7450-932-00-00 .00 18.00 18.00

10/23 10/16/2023 29151 997 PETERSON PEST MANAGEMEN 1733 3 7460-834-00-00 .00 22.50 22.50

  Total 29151: .00 90.00

29152

10/23 10/16/2023 29152 400 RESCO 3004036 1 7430-232-00-10 .00 43.03 43.03

10/23 10/16/2023 29152 400 RESCO 3006726 1 7430-232-00-10 .00 792.50 792.50

10/23 10/16/2023 29152 400 RESCO 3006881 1 7430-232-00-10 .00 6,811.50 6,811.50

  Total 29152: .00 7,647.03

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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29153

10/23 10/16/2023 29153 355 STUART C IRBY CO. S013682199. 1 7430-593-00-00 .00 525.78 525.78

10/23 10/16/2023 29153 355 STUART C IRBY CO. S013690696. 1 7430-232-00-10 .00 5,340.00 5,340.00

10/23 10/16/2023 29153 355 STUART C IRBY CO. S013747848. 1 7430-232-00-10 .00 256.21 256.21

10/23 10/16/2023 29153 355 STUART C IRBY CO. S013747848. 1 7430-232-00-10 .00 497.46 497.46

          Total 29153: .00 6,619.45

29154

10/23 10/16/2023 29154 885 THE O'BRION AGENCY, LLC 89542 1 7430-921-00-00 .00 180.40 180.40

10/23 10/16/2023 29154 885 THE O'BRION AGENCY, LLC 89542 2 7450-921-00-00 .00 65.60 65.60

10/23 10/16/2023 29154 885 THE O'BRION AGENCY, LLC 89542 3 7460-851-00-00 .00 82.00 82.00

10/23 10/16/2023 29154 885 THE O'BRION AGENCY, LLC 89543 1 7430-921-00-00 .00 156.75 156.75

10/23 10/16/2023 29154 885 THE O'BRION AGENCY, LLC 89543 2 7450-921-00-00 .00 57.00 57.00

10/23 10/16/2023 29154 885 THE O'BRION AGENCY, LLC 89543 3 7460-851-00-00 .00 71.25 71.25

          Total 29154: .00 613.00

29155

10/23 10/16/2023 29155 37 UNITED SYSTEMS & SOFTWAR 101205 1 7450-346-00-00 .00 11,262.76 11,262.76

10/23 10/16/2023 29155 37 UNITED SYSTEMS & SOFTWAR 101527 1 7450-346-00-00 .00 7,840.13 7,840.13

          Total 29155: .00 19,102.89

29156

10/23 10/16/2023 29156 675 WI STATE LABORATORY OF HY 755654 1 7450-642-00-00 .00 28.00 28.00

          Total 29156: .00 28.00

29157

10/23 10/17/2023 29157 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE B927725 1 7450-652-00-00 .00 8.48 8.48

          Total 29157: .00 8.48

29158

10/23 10/17/2023 29158 324 ELECTRICAL TESTING LAB., LL 40354 1 7430-925-00-00 .00 555.90 555.90

          Total 29158: .00 555.90

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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29159

10/23 10/17/2023 29159 236 GRAINGER, INC 9807492807 1 7460-833-00-36 .00 298.91 298.91

10/23 10/17/2023 29159 236 GRAINGER, INC 9812137389 1 7460-833-00-36 .00 152.18 152.18

  Total 29159: .00 451.09

29160

10/23 10/17/2023 29160 967 HYDRO CORP 0074423-IN 1 7450-664-00-00 .00 855.00 855.00

  Total 29160: .00 855.00

29161

10/23 10/17/2023 29161 776 NORTHEAST WI TECHNICAL C SFT0000126 1 7430-926-00-00 .00 216.00 216.00

  Total 29161: .00 216.00

29162

10/23 10/17/2023 29162 1044 PERLA ASPHALT PAVING 0001842 1 7450-675-00-00 .00 1,125.00 1,125.00

10/23 10/17/2023 29162 1044 PERLA ASPHALT PAVING 0001843 1 7450-675-00-00 .00 1,125.00 1,125.00

10/23 10/17/2023 29162 1044 PERLA ASPHALT PAVING 0003140 1 7450-675-00-00 .00 1,125.00 1,125.00

10/23 10/17/2023 29162 1044 PERLA ASPHALT PAVING 0003141 1 7460-833-00-00 .00 5,775.00 5,775.00

10/23 10/17/2023 29162 1044 PERLA ASPHALT PAVING 0003142 1 7450-675-00-00 .00 1,125.00 1,125.00

10/23 10/17/2023 29162 1044 PERLA ASPHALT PAVING 0003145 1 7460-833-00-00 .00 2,931.00 2,931.00

10/23 10/17/2023 29162 1044 PERLA ASPHALT PAVING 0003153 1 7450-673-00-00 .00 1,968.75 1,968.75

10/23 10/17/2023 29162 1044 PERLA ASPHALT PAVING 0003155 1 7450-673-00-00 .00 6,500.00 6,500.00

10/23 10/17/2023 29162 1044 PERLA ASPHALT PAVING 0003156 1 7450-673-00-00 .00 6,500.00 6,500.00

  Total 29162: .00 28,174.75

29163

10/23 10/17/2023 29163 603 SEERA-WIPFLI LLP STOUGHTO 1 7430-253-00-11 .00 5,787.49 5,787.49

  Total 29163: .00 5,787.49

29164

10/23 10/17/2023 29164 90 SOLENIS LLC 132446202 1 7460-825-00-00 .00 6,182.99 6,182.99

  Total 29164: .00 6,182.99

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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29165

10/23 10/17/2023 29165 352 STAPLES 7615157171- 1 7430-921-00-00 .00 180.16 180.16

10/23 10/17/2023 29165 352 STAPLES 7615157171- 2 7450-921-00-00 .00 65.51 65.51

10/23 10/17/2023 29165 352 STAPLES 7615157171- 3 7460-851-00-00 .00 81.90 81.90

10/23 10/17/2023 29165 352 STAPLES 7615157171- 1 7430-921-00-00 .00 38.33 38.33

10/23 10/17/2023 29165 352 STAPLES 7615157171- 2 7450-921-00-00 .00 13.94 13.94

10/23 10/17/2023 29165 352 STAPLES 7615157171- 3 7460-851-00-00 .00 17.42 17.42

10/23 10/17/2023 29165 352 STAPLES 7615216766- 1 7430-921-00-00 .00 30.86 30.86

10/23 10/17/2023 29165 352 STAPLES 7615216766- 2 7450-921-00-00 .00 11.22 11.22

10/23 10/17/2023 29165 352 STAPLES 7615216766- 3 7460-851-00-00 .00 14.03 14.03

          Total 29165: .00 453.37

29166

10/23 10/17/2023 29166 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER CO., INC A92462 1 7430-593-00-00 .00 43.17 43.17

          Total 29166: .00 43.17

29167

10/23 10/17/2023 29167 155 ZOHO CORPORATION INV1305804 1 7460-833-00-36 .00 1,062.05 1,062.05

          Total 29167: .00 1,062.05

29168

10/23 10/25/2023 29168 539 DEPT OF ADMIN 505-0000084 1 7430-253-00-11 .00 17,460.66 17,460.66

          Total 29168: .00 17,460.66

29169

10/23 10/25/2023 29169 710 NEENAH FOUNDRY CO. INFRA 131703 1 7460-831-00-00 .00 809.08 809.08

10/23 10/25/2023 29169 710 NEENAH FOUNDRY CO. INFRA 131703 2 7460-831-00-00 .00 4,968.66 4,968.66

          Total 29169: .00 5,777.74

29170

10/23 10/25/2023 29170 731 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB-DEF PR1021231 1 7430-242-00-24 .00 450.00 450.00

          Total 29170: .00 450.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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29171

10/23 10/25/2023 29171 491 PUBLIC SVC. COMM. OF WI. 2309-I-05740 1 7430-928-00-00 .00 339.60 339.60

  Total 29171: .00 339.60

29172

10/23 10/25/2023 29172 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER CO., INC 867166 1 7450-652-00-00 .00 23.80 23.80

  Total 29172: .00 23.80

29173

10/23 10/25/2023 29173 164 THE UPS STORE-CENTER #361 SHIPPING IN 1 7460-833-00-00 .00 925.83 925.83

  Total 29173: .00 925.83

29174

10/23 10/25/2023 29174 362 UTILITY SERVICE CO., INC 590715 1 7450-672-15-35 .00 8,104.85 8,104.85

  Total 29174: .00 8,104.85

29175

10/23 10/25/2023 29175 133 WISCONSIN SCTF PR1021231 1 7430-242-00-24 .00 596.20 596.20

  Total 29175: .00 596.20

29176

10/23 10/25/2023 29176 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC SU 927207195 1 7430-107-00-00 .00 367.00 367.00

10/23 10/25/2023 29176 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC SU 927215851 1 7430-368-00-33 .00 44,149.21 44,149.21

10/23 10/25/2023 29176 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC SU 927215864 1 7430-368-00-33 .00 44,149.21 44,149.21

  Total 29176: .00 88,665.42

29177

10/23 10/25/2023 29177 1042 CHAD MASON 10.19.23 ME 1 7430-926-00-00 .00 145.18 145.18

  Total 29177: .00 145.18

29178

10/23 10/25/2023 29178 1046 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #14 0396865 1 7450-652-00-00 .00 92.99 92.99

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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  Total 29178: .00 92.99

29179

10/23 10/25/2023 29179 493 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICE R21822000.0 1 7450-107-00-00 .00 3,034.30 3,034.30

10/23 10/25/2023 29179 493 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICE R21822000.0 2 7460-107-00-00 .00 3,034.30 3,034.30

  Total 29179: .00 6,068.60

29180

10/23 10/25/2023 29180 1104 OLSON TOON LANDSCAPING, I 172794 1 7430-594-00-00 .00 1,850.00 1,850.00

  Total 29180: .00 1,850.00

29181

10/23 10/25/2023 29181 491 PUBLIC SVC. COMM. OF WI. RA24-I-0574 1 7430-408-13-24 .00 14,681.98 14,681.98

10/23 10/25/2023 29181 491 PUBLIC SVC. COMM. OF WI. RA24-I-0575 1 7450-408-13-24 .00 2,257.02 2,257.02

  Total 29181: .00 16,939.00

29182

10/23 10/25/2023 29182 405 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EX 6876 1 7430-107-00-00 .00 46.50 46.50

10/23 10/25/2023 29182 405 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EX 6876 2 7430-107-00-00 .00 46.50 46.50

  Total 29182: .00 93.00

29183

10/23 10/25/2023 29183 186 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 1287278 1 7430-923-00-00 .00 154.00 154.00

10/23 10/25/2023 29183 186 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 1287278 2 7430-923-00-00 .00 117.33 117.33

10/23 10/25/2023 29183 186 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 1287278 3 7460-923-00-00 .00 117.33 117.33

10/23 10/25/2023 29183 186 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 1287278 4 7450-923-00-00 .00 117.34 117.34

10/23 10/25/2023 29183 186 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 1287278 5 7460-923-00-00 .00 228.00 228.00

  Total 29183: .00 734.00

29184

10/23 10/25/2023 29184 355 STUART C IRBY CO. S013293388. 1 7430-925-00-00 .00 2,090.00 2,090.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 10/1/2023 - 10/31/2023 Nov 15, 2023  12:42PM

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Invoice Check

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Taken Amount Amount

  Total 29184: .00 2,090.00

29185

10/23 10/30/2023 29185 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON PR1021231 1 7460-241-00-24 .00 1,196.86 1,196.86

10/23 10/30/2023 29185 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON PR1021231 3 7450-241-00-24 .00 814.02 814.02

10/23 10/30/2023 29185 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON PR1021231 4 7430-241-00-24 .00 3,018.97 3,018.97

10/23 10/30/2023 29185 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON PR1021231 5 7430-241-00-24 .00 3,101.76 3,101.76

10/23 10/30/2023 29185 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON PR1021231 6 7450-241-00-24 .00 831.94 831.94

10/23 10/30/2023 29185 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON PR1021231 7 7460-241-00-24 .00 1,192.40 1,192.40

10/23 10/30/2023 29185 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON PR1021231 9 7430-241-00-24 .00 5,029.85 5,029.85
